

 ORIGINAL

No. 44246-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE ESTATE OF CATHERINE HENINGTON.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Mona K. McPhee, WSBA# 30305
Co-counsel for Appellant

MCPHEE LAW OFFICE
2400 NW 80th STREET #295
SEATTLE, WA 98117
(360) 870-0769

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
I.	Assignments of Error/Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1
	<u>Assignment of Error No. 1:</u> The trial court erred when it ordered that the estate should be closed and final distributions made when the record does not support its finding of fact that “All amounts due to the Internal Revenue Service, according to the Personal Representative, have been paid.”	1
	<u>Assignment of Error No. 2:</u> The trial court erred when it ordered that the estate should be closed and final distributions made so that the Personal Representative remained personally liable to the Internal Revenue Service for outstanding fines, fees, penalties, interest, or taxes owed by the estate.	1
	<u>Assignment of Error No. 3:</u> The trial court erred when it ordered that the estate should be closed and final distributions made to, first, the Personal Representative for his fees and, second, the remainder distributed in equal shares to decedent’s sole beneficiary and decedent’s surviving husband when the estate is insolvent.	1
	<u>Assignment of Error No. 4:</u> The trial court erred when it ordered that “The creditor’s claims of Leonard Bradley are time barred as a matter of law in accord with RCW 11.40.051, RCW 4.16.080 and RCW 19.36.010,” (CP 71), on the basis of findings of fact that are not supported by the record.	2
	<u>Assignment of Error No. 5:</u> The record does not support the superior court’s finding of fact that “All notices required by law have been given; there is good reason to close the estate and make final distributions.	2

	<u>Assignment of Error No. 6</u> : The record does not support the superior court’s finding of fact that “Mr. Bradley’s claims were based upon alleged oral promises prior to the decedent’s date of death.”	2
	<u>Assignment of Error No. 7</u> : The superior court erred when it entered an order of final distribution that did not occur on notice to all interested parties that their interests were jeopardy, and therefore, entry of the order did not comport with due process.	2
	<u>Assignment of Error No. 8</u> : As a result of any one of the errors assigned above, the superior court erred by ordering that the estate be closed and requiring the Personal Representative to distribute the estate in the manner ordered by the court.	2
	<u>Assignment of Error No. 9</u> : In addition, Appellant seeks an award from this Court of (a) administrative fees and costs, and (b) attorney fees and costs, to be paid from the Estate of Catherine Henington, that have been incurred since the superior court’s errors occurred.	2
II.	Statement of the Case	3
III.	Argument	19
	A. Standard of Review	19
	B. The Successor Personal Representative has the power and duty to hold estate assets in reserve at the closing of the Estate in order to handle taxing authority liabilities and to pay creditors.	20
	1. The record before the superior court did not support the finding that “All amounts due to the Internal Revenue Service, according to the Personal Representative, have been paid.”	20

2.	The Superior Court erred by refusing to permit Mr. Wills from holding Estate assets in reserve to pay the Estate’s liabilities to the IRS contrary to state and federal law.	24
C.	Mr. Bradley’s claims should be paid by the Estate...	32
1.	There is no evidence in the record that Mr. Bradley’s claims are based on oral promises.....	32
2.	No statutory limitation applies to bar Mr. Bradley’s claims.	34
3.	The Final Order and Order on Revision as to Mr. Bradley’s claims are void for lack of jurisdiction.	38
D.	The Partial Distributions Made to the Heirs Should Be Returned To The Extent That Priority Claimants Are Paid By The Estate.....	41
E.	Administrative and attorney’s fees and costs should be awarded on appeal.....	42
IV.	Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Statutes</i>	
31 U.S.C. § 3713(b)	29
26 U.S.C. § 6901	29
RCW 4.16.080	1, 18, 34, 35, 37
RCW 4.16.200	34, 5
RCW 11.02.070	13
RCW 11.40.040	35
RCW 11.40.051	1, 11, 18, 34, 36, 37, 38
RCW 11.40.070	35, 36
RCW 11.40.100	37
RCW 11.48.010	44
RCW 11.48.050	43
RCW 11.48.210	42-43
RCW 11.68.090	24, 25
RCW 11.68.100	1, 25, 26, 27
RCW 11.68.110	25
RCW 11.68.114	27, 28

RCW 11.72.006	19, 41-42, 48
RCW 11.76.030	25
RCW 11.76.050	31
RCW 11.76.110	1, 19, 26, 28, 30, 31, 37, 38, 42, 48
RCW 11.96A.150	43, 46
RCW 19.36.010	1, 18, 34, 37
RCW 83.110A.030	30

Case Law

<i>Alaska Banking & Safe Deposit Co. v. Noyes</i> , 64 Wn. 672, 117 P. 672 (1911)	38
<i>Bailie Communications, Ltd. v. Trend Business Sys., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	23, 34, 40
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn. App. 476, 66 P.3d 670 (2003) <i>aff'd</i> at 153 Wn.2d 152, 174 (2004)	20, 43
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)	19, 46
<i>In re Jennings' Estate</i> , 6 Wn. App. 537, 538, 494 P.2d 227, 228 (1972)	43
<i>Estate of Kvande v. Olsen</i> , 74 Wn. App. 65, 871 P.2d 669 (1994)	45, 46

<i>In re Larson's Estate</i> , 200 Wn. 318, 93 P.2d 431 (1939)	27, 44
<i>In re Estate of Ney</i> , 183 Wn. 503, 48 P.2d 924 (1935)	19-20
<i>In Re Ostlund's Estate</i> , 57 Wn. 359, 106 P. 1116 (1910)	38
<i>In re Estate of Overmire</i> , 58 Wn. App. 531, 534, 794 P.2d 518 (1990)	29
<i>In re Peterson's Estate</i> , 12 Wn.2d 686, 701, 123 P.2d 733 (1942)	27, 38, 40, 41, 44, 46
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Macomber</i> , 32 Wn.2d 696, 203 P.2d 1078 (1949)	29
<i>Shultes v. Halpin</i> , 33 Wn.2d 294, 205 P.2d 1201 (1949)	23, 34, 40
<i>In re Estate of Templeton</i> , 37 Wn. App. 716, 683 P.2d 224 (1984)	29, 30
<i>In re Walker's Estate</i> , 10 Wn. App. 925, 521 P.2d 43 (1974)	41
<i>In re Estate of Watlack</i> , 88 Wn. App. 603, 945 P.2d 1154 (1997)	44

*Secondary
Authorities:*

26B Wash. Practice 4.52 (2012)	27
